

No. 17-965

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS IN *IRANIAN ALLIANCES
ACROSS BORDERS V. TRUMP AS AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JOHNATHAN SMITH
SIRINE SHEBAYA
Muslim Advocates
P.O. Box 66408
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 897-2662

MARK H. LYNCH
MARK W. MOSIER
KARUN TILAK
JOHN W. SORRENTI
JOSE E. ARVELO
KATHRYN CAHOY

REBECCA G. VAN TASSELL
Covington & Burling, LLP
One City Center
850 10th St. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000

RICHARD B. KATSKEE
Counsel of Record
ERIC ROTHSCHILD
KELLY M. PERCIVAL
ANDREW L. NELLIS[†]
*Americans United for
Separation of Church
and State*
1310 L St. NW, Ste. 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 466-3234
katskee@au.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[†] Admitted in New York; supervised by Richard B. Katskee of the D.C. Bar.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. The Proclamation Violates The First Amendment.	3
A. The First Amendment forbids the government to disfavor and denigrate one faith.	4
B. The Proclamation unconstitutionally disfavors and denigrates Muslims.	8
1. The Proclamation is the government’s latest in a series of unconstitutional attempts to ban Muslims.	8
2. The governmental review process does not cure the constitutional violation.	18
II. The Public Interest Favors Enjoining The Proclamation.	23
Conclusion	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011)	20
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	7
<i>Aziz v. Trump</i> , 234 F. Supp. 3d 724 (E.D. Va. 2017)	8, 11
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	2, 7, 32
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	5, 6
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	6
<i>Brennan Ctr. for Justice v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , No. 17-civ-7520 (S.D.N.Y)	21
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	19
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	13, 19
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	2, 32
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	6, 17
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	4, 5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Felix v. City of Bloomfield</i> , 841 F.3d 848 (10th Cir. 2016).....	13, 21
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	6
<i>Hassan v. City of N.Y.</i> , 804 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Hawai‘i v. Trump</i> , 859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017).....	9, 13, 17
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	24
<i>IAAB v. Trump</i> , No. 17-2232 (4th Cir.)	1
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017).....	9, 11, 13, 17
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 883 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 570 (D. Md. 2017).....	14, 21, 32
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	15
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	23
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	4, 5, 7
<i>McCreary Cty. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	18, 19
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	19
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989).....	19, 20
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	26
<i>Pers. Adm’r v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	7
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	8, 32
<i>Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	20
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	6, 23
<i>Sch. Dist. v. Ball</i> , 473 U.S. 373 (1985).....	6
<i>Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	6
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	19
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	32
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	5, 6
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , No. C17-0141JLR, 2017 WL 462040 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 3, 2017)	8, 11
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	2
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	19
EXECUTIVE ORDERS AND OFFICIAL STATEMENTS	
Exec. Order No. 13,769, 82 Fed. Reg. 8977 (Jan. 27, 2017)	8, 10
@realDonaldTrump, TWITTER (Jan. 30, 2017, 5:31 AM), http://bit.ly/2okbtwc	12, 13
(Feb. 4, 2017, 5:06 AM), http://bit.ly/2xP334e	12
(Feb. 4, 2017, 1:44 PM), http:// bit.ly/2f3F9tQ	12
(Apr. 26, 2017, 3:20 AM), http://bit.ly/2oJNjK8	12
(Apr. 26, 2017, 3:30 AM), http://bit.ly/2gN1HDe	12
(June 3, 2017, 4:17 PM), http:// bit.ly/2rzYrwd	12
(June 5, 2017, 3:29 AM), http://bit.ly/2svraEu	12
(June 5, 2017, 3:37 AM), http://bit.ly/2uKjVYU	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
(June 13, 2017, 3:44 AM), http://bit.ly/2vJj4Lw	12
(Sept. 15, 2017, 3:54 AM), https://bit.ly/2zjLHzQ	14
 MISCELLANEOUS	
@ACLUVA, TWITTER (Dec. 8, 2017, 12:13 PM), https://tinyurl.com/ydgjrt4b	30
David Brody, <i>Brody File Exclusive: President Trump Says Persecuted Christians Will Be Given Priority As Refugees</i> , CBN NEWS (Jan. 27, 2017), http://bit.ly/2kCqG8M	10, 11
CAIR Report Shows 2017 on Track to Becoming One of Worst Years Ever for Anti-Muslim Hate Crimes, COUNCIL ON AM.–ISLAMIC RELATIONS (July 17, 2017), http://bit.ly/2uCpFqR	29
Kathryn Casteel & Andrea Jones-Rooy, <i>Trump’s Latest Travel Order Still Looks a Lot Like a Muslim Ban</i> , FIVETHIRTYEIGHT (Sept. 28, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/ybvz3ct	16
Declarations filed in <i>IAAB v. Trump</i> , No. 8:17-cv-02921 (D. Md.)	
Decl. of Jane Doe #1 (Oct. 6, 2017), Dkt. No. 26-4	25
Decl. of Jane Doe #2 (Oct. 6, 2017), Dkt. No. 26-5	27
Decl. of Jane Doe #3 (Oct. 6, 2017), Dkt. No. 26-6	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Decl. of Jane Doe #5 (Oct. 6, 2017), Dkt. No. 26-7.....	25, 27
Decl. of John Doe #6 (Oct. 6, 2017), Dkt. No. 26-8.....	26
Decl. of Mana Kharrazi (Oct. 6, 2017), Dkt. No. 26-3.....	29, 30
Decl. of Wallace Loh, President of the University of Maryland at College Park, (Oct. 13, 2017), Dkt. No. 38-4.....	31
Decl. of Naseem Pashai (Oct. 13, 2017), Dkt. No. 38-3.....	30, 31
Jeremy Diamond, <i>Trump Rails Against Court Ruling Blocking Travel Ban</i> , CNN (Mar. 15, 2017), http://cnn.it/2rG3oGD	12
<i>Full Transcript and Video: Trump News Conference</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Feb. 16, 2017), http://nyti.ms/2kXcFW4	11, 18
William Gallo & Victoria Macchi, <i>Trump Signs New Travel Ban Order</i> , VOA (Mar. 6, 2017), http://bit.ly/2rZksTy	12
Michael Edison Hayden & Benjamin Siegel, <i>Green Card Holders Fall Under Trump’s Executive Order</i> , ABC NEWS (Jan. 28, 2017), http://abcn.ws/2kzvWdV	10
Patrick Healy, <i>‘President Trump?’ Here’s How He Says It Would Look</i> , N.Y. TIMES (May 4, 2016), http://nyti.ms/2uFaEmg	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Jessie Hellmann, <i>Trump to Stick with Muslim Ban</i> , HILL (May 4, 2016), http://bit.ly/1OekCvt	15
Esther Honig, <i>Hate Group Demonstrates Outside Columbus Mosque: ‘We Love Donald Trump,’</i> WOSU PUBLIC MEDIA (Sept. 15, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/y7wrxccd	28
Christopher Ingraham, <i>American Mosques— and American Muslims—Are Being Targeted for Hate Like Never Before</i> , WASH. POST (Aug. 8, 2017), http://wapo.st/2x3nCty	29
<i>International Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , C-SPAN 30:29 (May 8, 2017), http://cs.pn/2j4kM4h	15
<i>Investigator: Suspect in Texas Mosque Fire Feared Muslims</i> , U.S. NEWS & WORLD REP. (Mar. 10, 2017), http://bit.ly/2vJp8jk	28
Elizabeth Landers, <i>White House: Trump’s Tweets Are ‘Official Statements,’</i> CNN (June 6, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/yc99uhy9	13
Jason Le Miere, <i>Trump Will Do to Muslims ‘What Hitler Did to the Jews,’ Claims Hate Crime Note Sent to Iowa Mosque</i> , NEWSWEEK (Mar. 20, 2017), http://bit.ly/2f7XExn	28
Adam Liptak, <i>Trump Will Issue New Travel Order Instead of Fighting Case in Court</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Feb. 16, 2017), http://nyti.ms/2kP0qso	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<p><i>Man Indicted for Hate Crime for Texas Mosque Fire</i>, CBS NEWS (June 23, 2017), http://cbsn.ws/2wcTtWP; <i>Investigator: Suspect in Texas Mosque Fire Feared Muslims</i>, U.S. NEWS & WORLD REP. (Mar. 10, 2017), http://bit.ly/2vJp8jk.....</p>	28
<p><i>Meet the Press</i>, NBC NEWS (July 24, 2016), http://nbcnews.to/29TqPnp</p>	15
<p>Alex Nowrasteh, <i>Where Do Terrorists Come From? Not the Nations Named in Trump Ban</i>, NEWSWEEK (Jan. 31, 2017), http://bit.ly/2kWoddx</p>	20
<p>PEW RES. CTR., THE GLOBAL RELIGIOUS LANDSCAPE 45–50 (2012), http://bit.ly/2k4Us8B</p>	10
<p>Pls.-Appellees’ Notice Regarding Pls., <i>IRAP v. Trump</i>, Nos. 17-2231, 17-2232, 17-2233, 17-2240 (4th Cir. Dec. 6, 2017), Dkt. No. 160</p>	26
<p><i>Presidential Candidate Donald Trump Town Hall Meeting in Londonderry, New Hampshire</i>, C-SPAN 28:00 (Feb. 8, 2016), http://cs.pn/2kY4f1T.....</p>	9
<p><i>Racism and Mental Health</i>, AM. PSYCHIATRIC ASS’N, (Oct. 6, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/y72wj29x</p>	30
<p><i>Report: Communities on Fire: Confronting Hate Violence and Xenophobic Political Rhetoric</i>, South Asian Americans Leading Together (SAALT), https://tinyurl.com/ycllxzd2</p>	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>The Republican Ticket: Trump and Pence</i> , CBS NEWS (July 17, 2016), http://cbsn.ws/29NrLqj	15
<i>Responses to the Increase in Religious Hate Crimes: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 115th Cong. 5 (2017) (statement of Vanita Gupta, President, Leadership Conference on Civil and Human Rights), http://bit.ly/2xa29Bp	27
Theodore Schleifer, <i>Donald Trump: 'I Think Islam Hates Us'</i> , CNN (Mar. 10, 2016), http://cnn.it/1RBk6Z4	9
Cogan Schneier, <i>Removal of Trump's Muslim Comments Raises Travel Ban Questions</i> , NAT'L L.J. (May 11, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/yclzehgl	9
Amy Davidson Sorkin, <i>Donald Trump's First, Ugly TV Ad</i> , NEW YORKER (Jan. 4, 2016), http://bit.ly/1PH9tp5	9
Transcript of Motions Hearing, <i>Int'l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 570 (No. TDC-17-00361)	21
<i>Trump Signs Executive Orders at Pentagon</i> , ABC NEWS (Jan. 27, 2017), http://abcn.ws/2kbeqPu	10
Visa Denial Letter, <i>IAAB v. Trump</i> , No. 8:17-cv-02921 (D. Md. Feb. 2, 2018), Dkt. No. 65-2	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
George Washington, <i>To the Jews (August 18, 1790)</i> , in THE SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE: WRITINGS ON A FUNDAMENTAL FREEDOM BY AMERICA’S FOUNDERS 110 (Forrest Church ed., 2004).....	5
Sarah Wildman & Jen Kirby, <i>Trump Retweeted Anti-Muslim Propaganda Videos from a British Hate Group</i> , VOX (Nov. 30, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/y73n2749	14
Matt Zapposky, <i>A New Travel Ban with ‘Mostly Minor Technical Differences’? That Probably Won’t Cut It, Analysts Say</i> , WASH. POST (Feb. 22, 2017), http://wapo.st/2mmmECm	11, 12
